AGENDA ITEM 4A

Planned Unit Development — Lots 23-26 Southport
West and portions of Lot 1 Southport West Replat
Four — Southport West Partners, LLC




@ CITY OF LA VISTA

PLANNING DIVISION

LA VISTA RECOMMENDATION REPORT

CASE NUMBERS: PPUD22-0002; FOR HEARING OF: MAY 5, 2022

REPORT PREPARED ON: APRIL 25, 2022

GENERAL INFORMATION

A.

APPLICANT:

Southport West Partners, LLC
832 S. 249" Street

Waterloo, NE 68069

PROPERTY OWNER:
Southport West Partners, LLC
832 S. 249" Street

Waterloo, NE 68069

LOCATION: Southwest of the intersection of Giles Road and
Southport Parkway.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lots 23-26 Southport West, together with
a portion of Lot 1 Southport West Replat Four.

REQUESTED ACTION(S): PUD Site Plan amendment to allow for
a commercial development with shared parking.

EXISTING ZONING AND LAND USE: C-3 Highway
Commercial/Office Park District, Gateway Corridor District (Overlay
District), and Southport West PUD District (Overlay District); the
properties are currently vacant.

PURPOSE OF REQUEST: Authorize a PUD Site Plan amendment
with shared parking to allow for a commercial development.

SIZE OF SITE: Approximately 6.07 acres.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

A.

EXISTING CONDITION OF SITE: The existing site is vacant
ground. The property slopes gradually downward to the southeast;



B.

GENERAL NEIGHBORHOOD/AREA LAND USES AND ZONING:

Direction Future
Fro_m Land Use Current Zoning Surrounding
;ﬂg‘:&; Desianation Designation Development
Northwest | Commercial | C-3 PUD Highway Embassy Suites
Commercial / Office Park
District with a Planned Unit
Development Overlay
(Overlay District) and a
Gateway Corridor Overlay
(Overlay District);
Northeast | Commercial | C-3 PUD Highway Vacant
Commercial / Office Park
District with a Gateway
Corridor Overlay (Overlay
District);
Southeast | Commercial | C-3 PUD Highway Vacant
Commercial / Office Park
District with a Planned Unit
Development Overlay
(Overlay District) and a
Gateway Corridor Overlay
(Overlay District);
West Commercial | C-3 PUD Highway Cabela’s
Commercial / Office Park
District with a Planned Unit
Development Overlay
(Overlay District) and a
Gateway Corridor Overlay
(Overlay District);
C. RELEVANT CASE HISTORY:
1. The PUD Plan and Ordinance for Southport West was
originally approved on December 21, 2004.
2. The PUD Ordinance for Southport West was last amended
on February 16, 2016.
3. Southport West Replat Four was approved on February 26,
2008.
D. APPLICABLE REGULATIONS:

1.

2.

3.

Section 5.12 of the Zoning Regulations — C-3 Highway
Commercial / Office Park District.

Section 5.15 of the Zoning Regulations — PUD Planned Unit
Development District (Overlay District).

Section 5.17 of the Zoning Regulations — Gateway Corridor
District (Overlay District).




.  ANALYSIS
A. COMPREHENSIVE PLAN:
1. The Future Land Use Map of the Comprehensive Plan
designates the area for commercial uses.

B. OTHER PLANS: N/A.

C. TRAFFIC AND ACCESS:

1. Primary access to the site will be at an intersection at 125"
and Portside Parkway. A second access will be added with
the construction of Phase 2 to the south.

2. Applicant has provided a traffic impact study (T1S) in relation
to the development of this project. The study, dated March
2022, finds that traffic is generally anticipated to operate with
acceptable delay.

3. If a traffic signal is warranted at the intersection of 125" and
West Giles Road, based on proposed revisions to the TIS,
the signal will need to be constructed in conjunction with this
project.

4, The review of the TIS also concluded that various pedestrian
improvements are needed at the intersection of
125" /Westport Parkway and Southport Parkway.

5. Applicant should install all access and signage
improvements as recommended in the revised Traffic Impact
Study.

D. UTILITIES:
1. The property has access to sanitary sewer, water, gas,
power, and communication utilities.

E. PARKING REQUIREMENTS:
1. As per the minimum parking calculations within the Zoning
Ordinance, the proposed restaurant/recreational use on Lot
1 would require 303 parking stalls, for which the applicant
has provided 157 stalls on-site. For the proposed hotel on
Lot 2, the minimum stall requirement is calculated at 151, for
which the applicant has provided 164 stalls on site.

Lot 1 is located directly across S 125! Street from City
Parking Lot #1 to the west. Staff has concluded that on-site
parking, combined with the flexibility provided by a cross-
parking easement within the proposed PUD area, will
provide sufficient parking for business activities on Lot 1,
considering that City Parking Lot #1 will provide sufficient
overflow parking during high periods of activity. Applicant
has been informed that staff parking should occur in City
Parking Lot #1 during expected high periods of activity to
allow for more available on-site parking spaces.



V1.

F. LANDSCAPING:

1. The landscaping for any developments on this site will need
to comply with the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance
and of the Southport West Design Guidelines. The design
review process for the PUD Site Plan map set needs to be
substantially complete prior to City Council review.

REVIEW COMMENTS:

A. The design of the buildings and the overall site will be reviewed
through the City’s Architectural Design Review process and must
be substantially complete prior issuance of any building permits.

B. All primary structures in the PUD Site Plan are depicted to meet the
setbacks of the underlying C-3 Highway Commercial / Office Park
Zoning District.

C. Applicant has been made aware that developments on this property
will require FAA approval prior to the issuance of a building permit
due to proximity of the Millard Airport.

D. The development will be required to meet the requirements for a
Post Construction Storm Water Management Plan as per City
regulations.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION — PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT SITE
PLAN AMENDMENT:

Approval of the PUD Site Plan for a commercial development on proposed
Lots 1-2 Southport West Replat Nine contingent upon satisfactory
resolution of the issues stated within the staff report prior to City Council
approval, as the PUD Site Plan request is consistent with the
Comprehensive Plan and the Zoning Ordinance.

ATTACHMENTS TO REPORT:

Vicinity Map

Review Letters

Draft PUD Site Plan map set

Draft Preliminary and Final Plat map set
Traffic Impact Study

moow»



VIIL.

COPIES OF REPORT SENT TO:

A. Pat Kerrigan, Southport West Partners
B. Eric Williams, Olsson Associates

C. Public Upon Request

ity Development Director

4/18/12

Community Develépment Director Date
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LA VISTA

IMPROVE YOUR POINT OF VIEW.

April 6, 2022

Eric Williams

Olsson Associates

2111 N 67" Street, STE 200
Omaha, NE 68106

RE:  Planned Unit Development Amendment - Initial Review Letter
Lots 23-26 Southport West and Lot 1 Southport West Replat Four

Mr. Williams,

We have reviewed the documents submitted for the above-referenced application. Based
on the elements for consideration set forth in the applicable sections of the Zoning
Ordinance, the City has the following comments:

General Comments

1. Asdiscussed in the pre-application meeting, in an effort to push the northern two lots
through the process as quickly as possible, the PUD plan set should concentrate on
only the development of the northern two lots. Except for sheet C3.0, the PUD plan
set should not include the site design below the southern lot line of lots 2 and 3.

2. Please revise the title of sheet C3.0 to “Conceptual PUD Phasing Plan” and change the
phasing to only include lots 2 and 3 in Phase 1.

The size and location of the proposed retail building on Lot 4 blocks visibility and the
visible route to the proposed fast food restaurant on Lot 1 from entrances to the

property.

No trash enclosures are depicted for the restaurant on Lot 3 or the retail building on
Lot 4. For all trash enclosures, please include a depiction the structure and door swing
at each location.

City Hall Community
8116 Park View Blvd. Development Library Police Public Works Recreation
La Vista, NE 68128-2198 8116 Park View Blvd 9110 Giles Rd. 77015.96th St. 9900 Portal Rd. 8116 Park View Blvd
4023314343 p 4025936400 P 4025373900 p 4023311582 p 402.331.8927 p 4023313455 p
4023314375 F 4025936445 F 4025373902 F 4023317210 F 4023311051 F 4023310299 F

CityofLaVista.org




10.

The site plan depicts an additional drive-through restaurant on lot 1. Approval of an
additional drive-thru restaurant in Southport West would require an amendment to
the Southport West PUD Ordinance. Staff is considering potential amendment(s) to
the ordinance at this time.

Per Section 5.15.04.01, please provide a schedule of construction consistent with the
provisions stated within this section.

Applicant will need to obtain approval by the FAA for this development prior to
issuance of building permits due to the proximity of this development to the Millard
Airport, per Section 5.15.04.01.

Per Section 5.15.04.03, Applicant shall provide certain assurances for any public
improvements and/or joint improvements to ensure performance in case of
abandonment. These assurances will be required through the subdivision
agreement.

Regarding Section 5.15.04.04, the traffic impact analysis is currently being reviewed
by the City's consultant traffic engineer. Comments, changes, and/or additional
information may need to be addressed as a result of this review.

Per Section 5.15.04.05, the application to amend the PUD needs to be signed by at
least 51% of the initial PUD property owners. Provision of signed letters of support
would be acceptable.

Per Section 5.15.04.08, please confirm the number of parking stalls, including the
distribution of ADA and ADA van parking stalls. If cross parking easements and/or
shared parking within the PUD is anticipated, said easement should be submitted and
reviewed as part of the PUD application. The required parking stall count for the
development on Lot 3 should state 303 parking stalls. The difference between the
stalls required and the stalls provided on Lot 3 should be listed as “Provided (Public
Parking, Lot 2 SPW Replat One)’ (matching the existing format within the table). The
required parking count for Lot 4 should be 100 stalls. The requirement for general
retail is 1 stall per 200 square feet, per Section 7.06 of the La Vista Zoning Ordinance.

Per Section 5.15.04.13, the PUD District shall include such provisions for the
ownership and maintenance of common spaces as are reasonably necessary to
satisfy the provisions of this section. Please submit plans for common area
maintenance. Such provisions will be included in the Subdivision Agreement.



11. Sidewalk connections to buildings on lots 1, 2, and 4 need to be added for safe
pedestrian connections to these developments, per Section 5.15.04.15.

12. Regarding Section 5.15.04.18, the Traffic Impact Analysis is currently being reviewed
by the City's consultant traffic engineer for pedestrian connections from the PUD site
to the City Parking Lot, Additional sidewalks and or pedestrian safety improvements
may be required at the time the site is opened, and/or in the future following this
review.

13. Confirm lighting levels and fixtures are consistent with the surrounding existing
development, per Section 5.15.04.22.

14. Please reference the City of La Vista as the local agency in the draft drainage study. it
currently mentions the City of Papillion.

15. Grading work will require a grading permit. Please reach out to La Vista's Chief
Building Official, Jeff Sinnett, at (402) 593-6400 for information on how to obtain your
grading permit prior to the start of any grading.

16. Ensure any covenants and/or ordinances pertaining to Southport West are satisfied.

17. The PUD Site Plan does not depict the locations of any proposed monument signage.
Please provide proposed locations of this signage to ensure conformance with the
zoning regulations.

Emergency Vehicle Access Plan

1. The Emergency Vehicle Access Plan doesn't adequately depict how the hotel on Lot 2
will be accessed.

Landscaping Plan

1. Confirm all landscaping/berm requirements are being met per current PUD, unless
otherwise noted within a proposed PUD amendment.

2. Expand the Area Calculations/Parking Statistics table to include information that
details the linear street frontage of each lot, the number of trees required as per
Section 7.17 of the Zoning Ordinance and the number of trees provided.



3. The landscaping plan is currently under review by the City’s Design Review Architect.
A separate design review letter will be forwarded once the initial review has been
completed.

Please submit 2 full size revised copies of the PUD plans and related documents (along with
electronic copies) to the City for further review. A timeline for review by the Planning
Commission and City Council will be determined based on the timing of the resubmittal and
the extent to which the issues noted this review have been sufficiently addressed.

If you have any questions regarding these comments, please feel free to contact me at any
time.

Deputy Corfimunity Development Director
City of La Vista

csolberg@cityoflavista.org

(402) 593-6400

e
Pat Kerrigan, Southport West Partners, LLC
Bruce Fountain, Community Development Director - City of La Vista
Cale Brodersen, Assistant City Planner - City of La Vista
Pat Dowse, City Engineer - City of La Vista



Comment Response: PUD Southport West -Letter dated 4/06/22

1. Asdiscussed in the pre-application meeting, in an effort to push the northern two lots
through the process as quickly as possible, the PUD plan set should concentrate on only
the development ofthe northern twolots. Except forsheet C3.0,the PUD plan set should
notinclude the site design below the southern lot line of lots 2and 3.

Please revise the title of sheet C3.0 to “Conceptual PUD Phasing Plan" and change the
phasing to only include lots 2 and 3 in Phase 1.

The size and location of the proposed retail building on Lot 4 blocks visibility and the
visible route to the proposed fast food restaurant on Lot 1 from entrances to the
property.

Response: Per discussions, the plans have been revised to reflect the design for
the north 2 lots only and phasing clarification has been updated accordingly.

2. No trash enclosures are depicted for the restaurant on Lot 3 or the retail building on
Lot 4 For all trash enclosures, please include a depiction the structure and door swing
at each location.

Response: Trash enclosure has been added.

3. The site plan depicts an additional drive-through restaurant on lot 1. Approval of an
additional drive-thru restaurant in Southport West would require an amendment to
the Southport West PUD Ordinance. Staff is considering potential amendment(s) to the
ordinance at this time.

Response: Understood. We have revised the phasing line also to remove this from
approval review.

4. Per Section 5.15.04.01, please provide a schedule of Construction consistent with the
provisions stated within this section.

Response: This will be provided by ownership.

5. Applicant will need to obtain approval by the FAA for this development prior to
issuance of building permits due to the proximity of this development to the Millard
Airport, per Section 5.1 5.04.01.

Response: FAA has been submitted for review and waiting for approval.

6. Per Section 5.15.04.03, Applicant shall provide certain assurances for any public
improvements and/or joint improvements to ensure performance in case of
abandonment. These assurances will be required through the subdivision agreement.

Response: This will be provided as necessary in the subdivision agreement.

7. Regarding Section 5.1 5.04.04, the traffic impact analysis is currently being reviewed



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

by the City’s consultant traffic engineer. Comments, Changes, and/or additional
information may need to be addressed as a result of this review.

Response: Understood

Per Section 5.15.04.05, the application to amend the PUD needs to be signed by at
least 51 % of the initial PUD property owners. Provision of signed letters of support
would be acceptable.

Response: This is in process with ownership.

Per Section 5.15.04.08, please confirm the number of parking stalls, including the
distribution of ADA and ADA van parking stalls. If cross parking easements and/or
shared parking within the PUD is anticipated, said easement should be submitted and
reviewed as part of the PUD application. The required parking stall count for the
development on Lot 3 should state 303 parking stalls. The difference between the stalls
required and the stalls provided on Lot 3 should be listed as "Provided (Public Parking,
Lot 2 SPW Replat One)” (matching the existing format within the table). The required
parking count for Lot 4 should be 100 stalls. The requirement for general retail is 1 stall
per 200 square feet, per Section 7.06 of the La Vista Zoning Ordinance.

Response: Parking stall and tables have been updated accordingly based on
comments and modifications.

Per Section 5.15.04.13, the PUD District shall include such provisions for the ownership
and maintenance of common spaces as are reasonably necessary to satisfy the
provisions of this section. Please submit plans for common area maintenance. Such
provisions will be included in the Subdivision Agreement.

Response: This is in process with ownership.

Sidewalk connections to buildings on lots 1, 2, and 4 need to be added for safe
pedestrian connections to these developments, per Section 5.15.04.15.

Response: Sidewalk connections have been added.

Regarding Section 5.15.04.18, the Traffic Impact Analysis is currently being reviewed
by the City’s consultant traffic engineer for pedestrian connections from the PUD site
to the City Parking Lot. Additional sidewalks and or pedestrian safety improvements
may be required at the time the site is opened, and/or in the future following this
review.

Response: Understood.

Confirm lighting levels and fixtures are Consistent with the surrounding existing
development, per Section 5.15.04.22.

Response: Light poles have been added to the plans. Fixtures utilized will match
the requirements noted in the PUD.

Please reference the City of La Vista as the local agency in the draft drainage study. It
currently mentions the City of Papillion.

Response: This has been updated.



15.

16.

17.

Grading work will require a grading permit. Please reach out to La Vista’s Chief Building
Official, jeff Sinnett, at (402) 593-6400 for information on how to obtain your grading
permit prior to the start of any grading.

Response: Understood.

Ensure any covenants and/or ordinances pertaining to Southport West are satisfied.

Response: These have been reviewed and confirmed.

The PUD Site Plan does not depict the locations of any proposed monument signage.
Please provide proposed locations of this signage to ensure conformance with the
zoning regulations.

Response: Future monument sign locations have been shown and will be finalized
with the end users.

Emergency Vehicle Access Plan

1. TheEmergencyVehicle AccessPlandoesn’tadequatelydepicthowthehotelon Lot 2 will
be accessed.

Response: This has been revised to show the path through the hotel site.

Landscaping Plan

1.

3.

Confirm all landscaping/berm requirements are being met per current PUD, unless
otherwise noted within a proposed PUD amendment.

Response: These have been confirmed.

Expand the Area Calculations/Parking Statistics table to include information that
details the linear street frontage of each lot, the number of trees required as per
Section 7.17 of the Zoning Ordinance and the number of trees provided.

Response: The table has been revised as noted.

The landscaping plan is currently under review by the City’s Design Review Architect. A
separate design review letter will be forwarded once the initial review has been
completed.

Response: Understood.



LA VISTA

IMPROVE YOUR POINT OF VIEW.

April 22, 2022

Eric Williams

Olsson Associates

2111 N 67" Street, STE 200
Omaha, NE 68106

RE: Planned Unit Development Amendment - 2" Review Letter
Lots 23-26 Southport West and Lot 1 Southport West Replat Four

Mr. Williams,

We have reviewed the documents submitted for the above-referenced application. Based
on the elements for consideration set forth in the applicable sections of the Zoning
Ordinance, the City has the following comments:

General Comments

1. For ease of future tracking, please rename the project from “Southport West South
Lots” to “Southport West Replat Nine PUD - Phase 1" on all PUD plan set sheets.

2. Regarding Section 5.15.04.04, the traffic impact analysis is currently being reviewed
by the City's consultant traffic engineer. Comments, changes, and/or additional
information may need to be addressed as a result of this review.

3. Per Section 5.15.04.08, a cross-parking easement needs to be added to the Final Plat.

4. Regarding Section 5.15.04.18, the Traffic Impact Analysis is currently being reviewed
by the City’s consultant traffic engineer for pedestrian connections from the PUD site
to the City Parking Lot. Additional sidewalks and or pedestrian safety improvements
may be required at the time the site is opened, and/or in the future following this

review.
City Hall Community
8116 Park View Blvd. Development Library Police Public Works Recreation
La Vista, NE 68128-2198 8116 Park View Blvd 9110 Giles Rd. 7701S.96th St. 9900 Portal Rd. 8116 Park View Blvd.
4023314343 p 4025936400 P 4025373900 p 4023311582 p 402.331.8927 P 402.331.3455 p
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Landscaping Plan

1. The landscaping plan is currently under review by the City's Design Review Architect.
A separate design review letter will be forwarded once the initial review has been
completed. As a reminder, the building design for each building must be approved
through the City’s design review process prior to submitting applications for building
permits. Applications and building material samples will need to be submitted in
addition to the elevations to begin review.

We have published the legal ad for your application to be reviewed by the Planning
Commission on May 5th 2022 at La Vista City Hall (8116 Park View Blvd, La Vista, NE 68128)
at 6:30pm. For this item to move forward at this May 5™ Planning Commission meeting,
please submit a revised PUD plan set to incorporate the changes mentioned in in the
comments above by close-of-business Tuesday, April 26" for packet preparation. Assuming
that deadline is met, please have a representative in attendance at the May 5" Planning
Commission meeting to introduce your request and answer any questions that the
Planning Commission might have.

If you have any questions regarding these comments, please feel free to contact me at any
time.

Thank you,

Christopher Solberg, AICP

Deputy Community Development Director
City of La Vista

csolberg@cityoflavista.org

(402) 593-6400

cc
Pat Kerrigan, Southport West Partners, LLC
Bruce Fountain, Community Development Director - City of La Vista
Cale Brodersen, Assistant City Planner - City of La Vista
Pat Dowse, City Engineer - City of La Vista



Comment Response: PUD Southport West -Letter dated 4/22/22

1. For ease of future tracking, please rename the project from “Southport West South
Lots" to “Southport West Replat Nine PUD — Phase 1” on all PUD plan set sheets

Response: Sheets have been updated as noted.

2. Regarding Section 5.15.04.04, the traffic impact analysis is currently being reviewed by
the City’s consultant traffic engineer. Comments, changes, and/or additional
information may need to be addressed as a result of this review

Response: Understood

3. Per Section 5.15.04.08, a cross-parking easement needs to be added to the Final Plat

Response: Per discussions, a note will be added to the Preliminary and Final Plat
regarding cross parking for the lots.

4. Regarding Section 5.15.04.18, the Traffic Impact Analysis is Currently being reviewed
by the City’s consultant traffic engineer for pedestrian connections from the PUD site
to the City Parking Lot. Additional sidewalks and or pedestrian safety improvements
may be required at the time the site is opened, and/or in the future following this
review.

Response: Understood.

Landscaping Plan

1. The landscaping plan is Currently under review by the City’s Design Review Architect.
A separate design review letter will be forwarded once the initial review has been
completed. As a reminder, the building design for each building must be approved
through the City’s design review process prior to submitting applications for building
permits. Applications and building material samples will need to be submitted in
addition to the elevations to begin review.

Response: Understood. We will work with the developments to move this
forward.
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AND/OR SIDEWALK PATH

REMOVE EXISTING CURB AND GUTTER,

XREFS: C_XBNDY_02200684.

REMOVE EXISTING FLARED END SECTION.

REMOVE EXISTING OUTLET STRUCTURE

PROTECT IN PLACE EXISTING STORM SEWER.

11:20am

PROTECT IN PLACE EXISTING CURB AND GUTTER

PROTECT IN PLACE EXISTING PAVEMENT. [

0 60
PROTECT IN PLACE EXISTING MANHOLE/INLET/JUNCTION BOX. SCALE IN FEET
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REVISIONS

REVISIONS DESCRIPTION

DATE

No.

REV.

[ 2022

EXISTING CONDITIONS & DEMOLITION PLAN
PUD PLANS
SOUTHPORT WEST REPLAT NINE PUD
PHASE 1

2E LA VISTA, NE




LEGEND

EXISTING MAJOR CONTOUR
EXISTING MINOR CONTOUR

PROPOSED MAJOR CONTOUR
PROPOSED MINOR CONTOUR

BMP LEGEND (REFERENCE DETAIL SHEET;

PORTABLE BATHROOM

EXISTING STABILIZED GONSTRUCTION ENTRANGE.
MAINTAIN/REPAIR AS NECESSARY. REF. OMAHA
REGIONAL STORMWATER MANUAL (FIG 9-3)

INLET PROTECTION. SEE DETAIL SHEET.

SILT FENCE. REF. OMAHA REGIONAL STORMWATER
MANUAL (FIG 9-4, 9-5)

CONCRETE WASHOUT. SEE DETAIL SHEET.

SWPPP SIGN PER PCWP REQUIREMENTS

EROSION CONTROL BLANKET (NORTH AMERICAN GREEN
SC-150 OR APPROVED EQUAL); REF. OMAHA REGIONAL
STORMWATER MANUAL (FIG. 4-51).

TEMPORARY SEEDED AREA; REFERENCE
TEMPORARY SEEDING TABLE THIS SHEET.

NOTES

CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES MAY BE LOCATED AT THE
CONTRACTOR'S DISCRETION, PROVIDED THEY CONFORM TO
THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE OMAHA STORMWATER DESIGN

ALL SILT FENCES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN NO GREATER
THAN T0D-FEET RUNS. THE ENDS OF EACH RUN SHALL
TURN UPHILL (J~HODK) FOR AN APPROPRIATE DISTANCE
(3-FOOT MINIMUM) TO KEEP WATER AND SEDIMENT FROM
FLOWNG TO THE NEXT SECTION OF SILT FENCE, TYPICAL
REFERENCE DETAIL SHEETS.
REFERENCE THE SEDIMENT AND EROSION CONTROL NOTES
FOR MORE INFORMATION AND TEMPORARY SEEDING
REQUIREMENTS THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION.
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY FIELD
MODIFICATIONS OF THE SWPPP DURING THE CONSTRUCTION
DELAY / SETTLEMENT PHASE OF THE PROJECT TO MAINTAIN
THE FUNCTIONALITY OF THE SWPPP AND COMPLY WITH ALL
FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL PERMIT REQUIREMENTS.
REFERENCE THE GRADING PLAN FOR SETTLEMENT
MONITORING NOTES.
CONTRACTOR SHALL PERMANENTLY SEED, INSTALL EROSION
CONTROL BLANKET / SLOPE WATTLES AND STABILIZE
AREAS TO BE VEGETATED AS THEY ARE BROUGHT TO FINAL
GRADE. FINAL SEEDING SHALL BE COMPLETED PRIOR TO
PLACING FINAL EROSION CONTROL BLANKET.
REFERENCE THE LANDSCAPE PLAN FOR PERMANENT
SEEDING / SOD / MULCH / PLANTING INFORMATION AND
FINAL STABILIZATION REQUIREMENTS.
NO LAND DISTURBING ACTIVITIES ARE ALLOWED OUTSIDE
THE PERMITTED LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE (LOD) WITHOUT
APPROVAL FROM THE OWNER AND PROJECT ENGINEER
THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
NOTIFY THE PROJECT ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY IF ANY
DISTURBANCE IS NEEDED BEYOND THE PROPERTY LINE AND
PERMITTED LOD AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS.

~

w

*

o

B

~

TEMPORARY SEEDING
DATE APPLICATION
COVER CROP — DRILL SEED OATS &
RYEGRASS. OATS SEEDING RATE —
MAR. 15 - JuL. 1 2.0 BU. OR 60 LBS. /AC.
RYEGRASS SEEDING RATE-30_LBS. /AC,
V%, COVER CROP — DRILL SEED OATS, SEEDING
— 1 N | — QL1 - SEPT RATE — 1.5 BU. OR 48 LBS./AC.
I | - OVER CROP — DRILL SEED
SEPT. 1 — OCT. 31| WINTER WHEAT - 1 BU. OR 60 LBS./AC. OR
WINTER RYE — 1 BU. OR 56 LBS./AC.

~

C_PSTRM_02200684

I

TEL 402.341.1116 www olsson.com

olsson

2111 South 67th Street, Suite 200

Omaha, NE 68106

REVISIONS

REVISIONS DESCRIPTION

DATE

REV.
NO.
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N

USER: kandreessen
C_PTBLK_02200684

C_XBASE_02200684

iminary Plans\Sheets\GNCV\C_ERCO1_02200684.dwg
C_PBNDY_02200684

XREFS: C_PBASE_02200684

/

15 30 50"
SCALE IN FEET
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PUD PLANS
PHASE 1

EROSION CONTROL PLAN
SOUTHPORT WEST REPLAT NINE PUD
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SITE KEY NOTES
CURB RAMP PER ADA REGULATIONS AND LOCAL

JURISDICTIONAL REQUIREMENTS. REFERENCE DETAIL SHEET

CITY OF OMAHA STANDARD PLATE 500-82.
INSTALL ADA PARKING STALL AND ASSOCIATED STRIPING AND
SIGNAGE PER ADA REGULATIONS AND LOCAL JURISDICTIONAL
REQUIREMENTS. REFERENCE DETAIL SHEET.
PROPOSED ADA ACCESSIBLE ROUTE PER ADA REGULATIONS
AND _LOCAL JURISDICTIONAL REQUIREMENTS.
INSTALL 4—INCH WHITE PAVEMENT STRIPING. PAINT SHALL
MEET OR EXCEED CITY OF OMAHA STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS
(1vP.)
INSTALL 4—INCH WITE PAVENENT STRIPNG AT 48" 2-FEET

PAINT SHALL MEET OR EXCEED CITY OF OMAHA
STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS (TYP.)
CONSTRUCT 4-INCH THICK P.C.C. SIDEWALK. REFERENCE
DETALL SHEET AND CITY OF OMAHA STANDARD PLATE

wwwolsson.com

TEL 402.341.1116

@@@)\@

—INCH THICK_STANDARD DUTY P.C. CONCRETE
PAVEVENT, REFERENCE DETAL SHEET

CONSTRUCT B—INCH DRIVE ENTRANCE APRON HEAVY DUTY

P.C. CONCRETE PAVEMENT. REFERENCE DETAIL SHEET.
CONSTRUCT TYPE 'A" INTEGRAL CURB AND GUTTER PER CITY
F_OMAHA STANDARD PLATE 500

TRASH ENCLOSURE, REFERENCE ARCH\TECT\)RAL PLANS.
CONSTRUCT HEAVY DUTY PAVEMENT APRONAS SHOWN ON

®

olsson

2111 South 67th Street, Suite 200

Omaha, NE 68106

fffffff R wHHHHHHHw

4.00"
R1.50° ~ Lt R1.50"

15.
SETBACK

RI0.00 — 15.00"
R15.00"

STALL STOP SIGN PER MUTCD STANDARDS AND PER CITY
OF OMAHA STANDARD PLATES 906-03 AND 906-04.
REFERENCE DETAIL SHEET.
STOOP AND DOOR. REFERENCE ARCH\TECTURAL
PLANS FOR EXACT LOCATION, SIZE, AND SLOP
INSTALL 24~ INCH WHITE_CROSSWALK PAVEMENT STRIPING.
DETAIL SHEET. PAINT SHALL MEET OR EXCEED
CITY OF OMAHA STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS (TYP.)
CONSTRUCT 6—INCH THICK STANDARD DUTY P.C.C SIDEWALK
IN PUBLIC ROW. 5' WIDE AND SPACED 6.5' OFF BACK OF
CURB OF PUBLIC STREET (UNLESS OTHERWSE NOTED ON
PLANS).

LIGHT POLE AND BASE. REFERENCE SITE LIGHTING PLAN

e @ @O@\(

[E

|
= 2000 7 .
|
|

PROPOSED MONUMENT SIGN. REFERENCE ARCHITECTURAL
PLANS. SEPARATE SIGNAGE PERMIT IS REQUIRED.

® e @

ENTERTAINMENT

24,335 SF Lot >

1
3.08 AC

160 CARS
6.6 CARS/1000SF .

HOTEL
15,268 SF ©

SITE INFORMATION TABLE

; LoT 2

3.00 AC
169 CARS

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

SOUTHPORT LOTS 1,

2.3, 4 OUTLOT A

EXISTING ZONING:

FROPOSED ZONING:

€3 PUD WITH A GATEWAY CORRIDOR

3 PUD WITH A GATEWAY CORRIDOR

C_PBASE_02200684 — South Addition

USER: kandreessen
C_PTBLK_02200684

C_PBASE_02200684

C_XBASE_02200684

XREFS: C_PBNDY._02200684.

F:\2022\00501~01000\022~00684 \40-Design \AutoCAD \Preliminary Plans\Sheets\GNCV\C_SIT01_02200684.dwg
11:20am

Apr 26, 2022

ATE:

WG

c
OVERLAY

11.0 GARS/1000SF

SETBACKS:
FRONT YARD:

FRONT YARD: (PARKING
PRESENT IN' FRONT
YARD)

SIDE YARD: 15'-0"
REAR YARD: 15'-0"
BUILDING COVERAGE! 3%

IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE:
PARKING REQUIREMENTS:
REQUIRED: (LOT 1) 300 STALLS

R15.00°
R15.00°

R25.00

RI0.00° ) <T R10.00"
R25.00' —/ .‘l‘.‘!‘. X

ouTLOT A
053 AC

REVISIONS

.00(TYP.)

raoone) |

— r
R10.00°

R10.00" ‘ ‘ (TYR.)

R25.00'

PROVIDED: (LOT 1) ON-SITE PARKING: 160 STALLS (6.6 CARS
PER 1,000 SF) & PUBLIC PARKING: (LOT 2
SPW REPLAT ONE)

REQUIRED: (LOT 2) 151 STALLS (1 PER RENTAL UNIT; 151
UNITS; MAX 6 FLOORS; REQUIRES 151
STALLS

PROVDED: (LOT 2) ON-SITE PARKING: 169 STALLS (11.0 CARS
PER 1,000 SF)

TOTAL REQUIRED: 451 STALLS
TOTAL PROVIDED: 329 STALLS
ACCESSIBLE PARKING:
REQUIRED: (LOT 1) 6 (INCLUDING 1 VAN ACCESSIBLE STALL)

REVISIONS DESCRIPTION

DATE

REV.
NO.

24.00°

PROVIDED: (LOT 1) 6 (INCLUDING 1 VAN ACGESSIBLE STALL)
REQUIRED: (LOT 2) 6 (INCLUDING 1 VAN ACCESSIBLE STALL)
PROVDED: (LOT 2) 6 (INCLUDING 1 VAN ACCESSIBLE STALL)
REQUIRED: 12 (INCLUDING 2 VAN ACCESSIBLE STALLS)
PROVIDED: 12 (INCLUDING 2 VAN ACCESSIBLE STALLS)

<

z
[ 2022

PHASE 2

SITE PLAN
PUD PLANS
PHASE 1

SOUTHPORT WEST REPLAT NINE PUD
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GRADING INFORMATION TABLE

AREA CONTOURS REPRESENT CONTRACTOR TO GRADE 1O
STREETS/INTERNAL FINISHED GROUND (TOP OF  |SUBGRADE (REF. SITE PLANS
DRIVES SLAB) FOR PAVEMENT THICKNESS)

PARKING LOT PAVED
REAS

FINISHED GROUND (TOP OF
SLAB)

SUBGRADE (REF. SITE PLANS
FOR PAVEMENT THICKNESS)

BUILDING AREAS

FINISHED GROUND (FINISHED
FLOOR ELEV.)

SUBGRADE (REF.
ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR
FLOOR SLAB AND SUBBASE
THICKNESS;

ALL OTHER
NON—PAVED /
NON-BUILDING AREAS

FINISHED GROUND

6" BELOW CONTOURS (FOR
ToPsOIL)*

* NOTE: AFTER COMPLETION AND APPROVAL OF MASS GRADING BY ENGINEER, ENTIRE

LT

SITE SHALL RECEIVE 6" MIN. OF TOPSOIL FOR FINAL SEEDING AND STABILIZATION.

NOTES

1.CONTOURS REPRESENT TOP OF SLAB ELEVATION IN PAVED
AREAS AND FINISHED GRADE ELEVATION IN NON—PAVED
AREAS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

2.CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE POSITIVE DRAINAGE AWAY

FROM ALL BULDING AND GARAGE PAD AREAS AND

PAVEMENTS...

3.REFERENCE THE GRADING INFORMATION TABLE FOR
CONTOUR INFORMATIO!

N.

4.REFERENCE THE FILL_PLACEMENT / COMPACTION

MINIMUMSUBGR;

ADI
PREPARATION REQUIREMENTS FOR VARIOUS AREAS OF
JECT.

THE PRO.

5.CONTOURS ARE SHOWN AT 1" INTERVALS FOR BOTH
EXISTING AND PROPOSED.

6.DEVELOPMENT ON_PRIVATE LOTS CREATING MORE THAN
5,000 SQUARE FEET OF IMPERVIOUS SURFACE FOR THE
PURPOSE OF VEHICULAR TRAVEL AND PARKING SH

0
PROVIDE ON—SITE STORM

ALL
WATER MANAGEMENT FACILITIES

FOR WATER QUALITY AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 15418 OF
VISTA MUNICIPAL CODE AND SHALL BE DESIGNED

THE LA
IN ACCORDANCE WITH

THE APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF THE
DESIGN MANUAL. SUCH

OMAHA REGIONAL STORM WATER
WATER QUALITY FACULTIES SHALL BE MAINTAINED BY
BRIXMOR PROPERTY GROUP. MANAGEMENT OF THE
2-YEAR K FLOWS

9
STORM RUNOFF PEA)

BY THE CITY OWNED FACILITIES.

WILL BE PROVIDED

/

15 30 50"
SCALE IN FEET

TEL 402.341.1116 www olsson.com

olsson

2111 South 67th Street, Suite 200

Omaha, NE 68106

REVISIONS

REVISIONS DESCRIPTION

DATE

REV.
NO.

[ 2022

GRADING PLAN
PUD PLANS
SOUTHPORT WEST REPLAT NINE PUD
PHASE 1

2E LA VISTA, NE
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UTILITY KEY NOTES

WATER MAIN CONNECTION: M.U.D. T0 CONNECT TO EXISTING PUBLIC
WATER MAIN. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL STAKING,
EXCAVATION AND TAPPING EQUIPMENT/FITTINGS AS REQUIRED BY
®  |[MUD. (CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY), AND CONTACT M.U.D. TO
MAKE THE CONNECTION. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATION
AND, ELEVATION OF WATER MAIN AND CONTACT MU.D. A MNIUM
F_72 HOURS PRIOR TO SCHEDULED
4" FIRE SERVICE LINE ENTRY LOCATION: CONTRACTOR SHALL
PROVIDE AND INSTALL ALL APPURTENANCES ON THE FIRE SERVICE
LINE PER M.U.D. REQUIREMENTS (CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY).
REFERENCE MEP. PLANS FOR EQUPMENT AND' CONTINUATION INTO
THE BUILDIN
4" FIRE smwcg LNE: | CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIE AND INSTALL
ALL BENDS, TEES, ELBOWS, ETC. WITH THRUST BLOCKING P!
© | WU, SPECIICATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS (CONTRACTOR SHALL
VERIFY). REFERENCE DETAIL SHEET.

2" DOMESTIC WATER SERVICE ENTRY LOCATION: METER IS LOCATED
INSOE. THE BULDING. REFERENCE W.CP. PLANS FOR CONTNUATION
INTO THE BUI NTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WTH WUID,
FOR INSPECTIONS PRIOR 10 CONNECTIO

TEL 402.341.1116

olsson

2111 South 67th Street, Suite 200

Omaha, NE 68106

e

2" DOMESTIC WATER SERVICE LINE: CDNTRACTDR SHALL PROVIDE

/AND INSTALL ALL BENDS, TEES, ELBOWS, ETC. WITH THRI

BLOCKING PER M.U.D. REQUIREMENTS (CONTRACTOR SHALL VER\FY)

REFERENCE DETAL SHEET.

6" WATER SERVICE MAIN. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND

INSTAUL ALL BENDS, TEES. ELBOWS, ETC. WITH THRUST BLOCKNG
REQUIREMENTS (CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY)

REFERENGE DETAL SHELT.

INSTALL POST INDICATOR VALVE WITH ADDRESS TAG. REFERENGE

DETAIL SHEET.

INSTALL GATE VALVE. M.J. WTH BOX PER M.U.D. REQUIREMENTS.

(@]

INSTALL FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY PER M.U.D. REQUIREMENTS.

6 SANTARY SEWER SERVICE ENTRY LOCATION: REFERENCE W.EF.
PLANS F( AND CLEANOUT INFORMATION.

6" SANITARY SEWER SERVICE: CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL 6
SANITARY SEWER SERVICE AT 1.0% MINMUM_SLOPE

CONNECTION TO EXISTING STUB: CONTRACTOR 10 LDCATE EXISTING
STUB WITH COUPLER AND REDUCER AS NECESSARY. ~ CONTRACTOR
SHALL MATCH CENTERLINE OF Pl

CONSTRUCT SANITARY SEWER CLEANDUT REFERENCE OMAHA
STANDARD PLATE 703-04.

CONSTRUCT STORM SEWER: CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL STORM
SEWER SERVICE AT 1.0% MINIMUM SLOPE

CONSTRUCT STORM SEWER GRATE/CURB INLET.

PROPOSED OUTLET STRUCUTRE/WATER QUALITY UNIT.

PROPOSED DETENTION POND.

CONCRETE TRANSFORMER PAD LOCATION: CONTRACTOR SHALL
VERFY EXACT LOCATION AND SIZE OF CONGRETE FAD, BOLLARDS
AND MATERIAL REQUIREMEN OFP.D. AND MEP. PLANS AND
INSTALL AL TEMS 45 REGURED BY 0550
PRIVARY POWER SERVICE: CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND
INSTALL CONDUIT AND ALL NECESSARY PULL BOXES PER O.P.P.D.
REQUIREMENTS (CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY). MINIMUM CONDUIT
BURY s 42-INCHES. OPP.D. TO PROVIDE AND INSTALL PRMARY
CABLE AND
PRIMARY POWER coNNEcnoN COORD\NATE WITH O.P.P.D, FOR
EXACT TIE-IN LOCATION. O.P.P.D. T0 MAKE CONNECTION TO
EXISTING SERVICE. CONTRAGTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH 0.P.P.0.
AS NECESSARY FOR SCHEDULING.
SECONDARY FOWER SCRVCE ENTRY [GCATON: CONTRACTOR SHALL
o AND_INSTALL ALL MATERIALS NEEDED TO ESTABLISH
SECONDARY SERVICE FRON THE. TRANSTORVER 10 T BULDNG.
REFERENCE M.EP. PLANS FOR CONTINUATION INTO THE BUILDING.

COMMUNCATON LI ENTRY LOCATION: COMMUNICATION COMPANY
( |70 MAKE CONNECTIONS TO THE BUILDING. REFERENCE M.
PLANS FOR CONTINUATION INTO THE BUILDING.

RS

< TT
UL R TR

@

Q

REVISIONS

C_PTBLK_02200684

COMMUNICATION SERVICE: CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPPLY AND
INSTALL CONDUITS WITH PULL ROPES, AND ALL NECESSARY PULL
THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE COMMUNICATION COMPANY

® (CDNTRACTDR To VERE™. CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFIRM Wi

D COMMUNICATION COMPANY FOR LOCATION OF
PiGr05D. SERVIGE AND. REGUREVENTS FOR CONDUIT
SIZE/TYPE/NUMBER AND MINIMUM BURY DEPTH. COMMUNICATION
COMPANY TO PROVIDE AND INSTALL SERVICE WIRES.

COMMUNICATION CONNECTION: GONMUNIGATION GONPANY T0 MAKE
CONNECTION TO EXISTING SERVICE. CONTRACTOR SHALL CODRDINATE
WITH COMMUNICATION COMPANY AS NECESSARY FOR SCHEDULING.

REVISIONS DESCRIPTION

DATE

REV.
NO.

GAS ENTRY LOCATION: M.U.D. TO INSTALL THE METER AND MAKE

CONNECTION AT THE BUILDING. CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL.

@ [B0LLARD PROTECTION AS REQUIRED BY MUD. ND SHALL
COORDINATE W} NECESSARY FOR FINAL BUILDING

CONNECTON. REFERENCE WP, PLANS FOR, CONTNUATION INTO

THE BUILI

GAS. UNE: M UD. 70 INSTALL CAS LINE, CONTRACTOR SHALL

PROVIDE STAKING_AND COORDINATE AS_NECESSARY TO

@  |ENSURE INSTALLATION OF GAS LINES "N CONBLETED BRiOR 10
STE PAVNG OR' CURS PLACEMENT. REFERENCE M.EP. PLANS FOR

GAS LNE

GAS LINE CONNECTION: WU.D. T0 MAKE CONNECTION 70 EXISTING
(2] CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH M.U.D.
NECESSARY FOR SCHEDULING

[ 2022

PUD PLANS
PHASE 1

UTILITY PLAN

SOUTHPORT WEST REPLAT NINE PUD
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LANDSCAPE PLAN PLANT SCHEDULE §
US TREES ODE  QTY BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME AL/HT ONTAINER ~ PLNT. HT. M. HT. M. SPR. _§
RED SUNSET MAPLE c
§ .3 os o CLEDITSIA TRIACANTHOS INERMIS "SHADEMASTER' 2" cAL BaB 3 50' 358 2
(N SHADEMASTER HONEY LOCUST o =
R 13 QUERCUS RUBRA 27 CAL. B&B 6 60 50 E
€0 OAK m M
g
il 17 TILIA TOMENTOSA 2" CAL. B&B 6 50 30
SOUTHPORT PKWY T ToVENTO m B
L — g
ORNAMENTAL TREES CODE  QTY BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME CAL/HT CONTAINER ~ PLNT. HT. M. HT. M. SPR. a
]
@ Ac 7 AMELANCHIER X GRANDIFLORA 'AUTUMN BRILLIANCE'  1.5” CAL. B&B 8 20" 15 g
AUTUMN BRILLIANCE APPLE SERVICEBERRY g%
H
cc 4 CERCIS CANADENSIS 1.5" CAL. B&B 6 25 20° rﬁg
EASTERN REDBUD g
&0
COCKSPUR HAWTHORN
DECIDUOUS SHRUBS ODE  QTY BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME ONTAINER ~ M.HT. M.SPR. BLNTHT.
S5 ) s 4s SYRINGA MEYER! soaL s E >
| KOREAN LILAC
—_— —T EVERGRFEN SHRUBS ~ CODE  OTY. BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME. CONTAINER  MHL. MSPR.  BINIHL
— & M 79 JUNIPERUS CHINENSIS "MANEYI" 3 GAL. 4 B 2
MANEY JUNIPER
J OQRNAMENTAL GRASSES  CODE  OTY. BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME. CONTAINER ML, MSPR.  PINIHT.
I o CA 58 CALAMAGROSTIS X ACUTIFLORA 1 GAL. 3 3 10"
_— e FEATHER REED GRASS
° SA 31 SEDUM X 'AUTUMN JOY' 1 GAL. 2 2 12"
—e— —_—t AUTUMN JOY SEDUM
INERTS CODE  QTY BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME ONTAINER ~ M.HT.
P P 77
11,803 SF MULCH MULCH SHREDDED HARD WOOD —-—
— 4 WOOD MULCH
SOD / SEED CODE  QTY BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME ONTAINER ~ M.HT.
© 89,013 SF TURF SOD SEED
DROUGHT TOLERANT TURF-TYPE FESCUE
2
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SOUTHPORT WEST REPLAT NINE

LOTS 23-26 OF SOUTHPORT WEST
LOT 1, OF SOUTHPORT WEST REPLAT 4
LA VISTA, SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA
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N5903
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PROJECT
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PHASING MAP VICINITY MAP
NOT TO SCALE

200°

LEGEND

FOUND 5/8" REBAR (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED)
SET 5/8" REBAR WICAP LS. 607
MEASURED DISTACE

EXISTING LANDSCAPE SETBACK
EXISTING STORM SEWER EASEMENT
EXISTING UTILITY EASEMENT

[ EXISTING ZONING |

zonne | =S |

R

c3 COMMERCIAL

PROPOSED ZONING |

onme | DesC |
Tots TrRUsEoUTOTA| 03 | cowserom |
DEVELOPER SURVEYOR ENGINEER
PAT KERRIGAN TERRY ROTHANZL ERIC WILLIAMS
SOUTiPORT WEST oLson Grsson
PARTNERS, LLC 2111 S. B7TH STREET, 2111 S. 67TH STREET,
832 S. 49THSTREET SUITE 200 SUITE 2
WATERLOO, NE 68069 OMAHA, NE 68108 OMAHA, NE 68108

SURVEY CERTIFICATION

TERRY ROTHANZL, LS.

CITY OF LA VISTA PLAT APPROVAL

NOTES:
1. PERMANENT RECIPROCAL
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ALLOWED OVER AND ACROSS LOTS 1 THRU 4
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SITE KEY NOTES
CURB RAMP PER ADA REGULATIONS AND LOCAL

JURISDICTIONAL REQUIREMENTS. REFERENCE DETAIL SHEET

CITY OF OMAHA STANDARD PLATE 500-82.
INSTALL ADA PARKING STALL AND ASSOCIATED STRIPING AND
SIGNAGE PER ADA REGULATIONS AND LOCAL JURISDICTIONAL
REQUIREMENTS. REFERENCE DETAIL SHEET.
PROPOSED ADA ACCESSIBLE ROUTE PER ADA REGULATIONS
AND _LOCAL JURISDICTIONAL REQUIREMENTS.
INSTALL 4—INCH WHITE PAVEMENT STRIPING. PAINT SHALL
MEET OR EXCEED CITY OF OMAHA STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS
(1vP.)
INSTALL 4—INCH WITE PAVENENT STRIPNG AT 48" 2-FEET

PAINT SHALL MEET OR EXCEED CITY OF OMAHA
STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS (TYP.)

CONSTRUCT 4-INCH THICK P.C.C. SIDEWALK. REFERENCE

DETALL SHEET AND CITY OF OMAHA STANDARD PLATE

wwwolsson.com

TEL 402.341.1116

@@@)\@

—INCH THICK_STANDARD DUTY P.C. CONCRETE
PAVEVENT, REFERENCE DETAL SHEET

CONSTRUCT B—INCH DRIVE ENTRANCE APRON HEAVY DUTY

P.C. CONCRETE PAVEMENT. REFERENCE DETAIL SHEET.
CONSTRUCT TYPE 'A" INTEGRAL CURB AND GUTTER PER CITY
F_OMAHA STANDARD PLATE 500

TRASH ENCLOSURE, REFERENCE ARCH\TECT\)RAL PLANS.
CONSTRUCT HEAVY DUTY PAVEMENT APRONAS SHOWN ON

®

olsson

2111 South 67th Street, Suite 200

Omaha, NE 68106

fffffff R wHHHHHHHw

4.00"
R1.50° ~ Lt R1.50"

15.
SETBACK

RI0.00 — 15.00"
R15.00"

STALL STOP SIGN PER MUTCD STANDARDS AND PER CITY
OF OMAHA STANDARD PLATES 906-03 AND 906-04.
REFERENCE DETAIL SHEET.
STOOP AND DOOR. REFERENCE ARCH\TECTURAL
PLANS FOR EXACT LOCATION, SIZE, AND SLOP
INSTALL 24~ INCH WHITE_CROSSWALK PAVEMENT STRIPING.
DETAIL SHEET. PAINT SHALL MEET OR EXCEED
CITY OF OMAHA STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS (TYP.)
CONSTRUCT 6—INCH THICK STANDARD DUTY P.C.C SIDEWALK
IN PUBLIC ROW. 5' WIDE AND SPACED 6.5' OFF BACK OF
CURB OF PUBLIC STREET (UNLESS OTHERWSE NOTED ON
PLANS).

LIGHT POLE AND BASE. REFERENCE SITE LIGHTING PLAN

e @ @O@\(

[E

|
= 2000 7 .
|
|

PROPOSED MONUMENT SIGN. REFERENCE ARCHITECTURAL
PLANS. SEPARATE SIGNAGE PERMIT IS REQUIRED.

® e @

ENTERTAINMENT

24,335 SF Lot >

1
3.08 AC

160 CARS
6.6 CARS/1000SF .

HOTEL
15,268 SF ©

SITE INFORMATION TABLE

; LoT 2

3.00 AC
169 CARS

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

SOUTHPORT LOTS 1,

2.3, 4 OUTLOT A

EXISTING ZONING:

FROPOSED ZONING:

€3 PUD WITH A GATEWAY CORRIDOR

3 PUD WITH A GATEWAY CORRIDOR

C_PBASE_02200684 — South Addition
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ATE:

WG

c
OVERLAY

11.0 GARS/1000SF

SETBACKS:
FRONT YARD:

FRONT YARD: (PARKING
PRESENT IN' FRONT
YARD)

SIDE YARD: 15'-0"
REAR YARD: 15'-0"
BUILDING COVERAGE! 3%

IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE:
PARKING REQUIREMENTS:
REQUIRED: (LOT 1) 300 STALLS

R15.00°
R15.00°

R25.00

RI0.00° ) <T R10.00"
R25.00' —/ .‘l‘.‘!‘. X

ouTLOT A
053 AC

REVISIONS

.00(TYP.)

raoone) |

— r
R10.00°

R10.00" ‘ (TYR.)

R25.00' . . . .

PROVIDED: (LOT 1) ON-SITE PARKING: 160 STALLS (6.6 CARS
PER 1,000 SF) & PUBLIC PARKING: (LOT 2
SPW REPLAT ONE)

REQUIRED: (LOT 2) 151 STALLS (1 PER RENTAL UNIT; 151
UNITS; MAX 6 FLOORS; REQUIRES 151
STALLS

PROVDED: (LOT 2) ON-SITE PARKING: 169 STALLS (11.0 CARS
PER 1,000 SF)

TOTAL REQUIRED: 451 STALLS
TOTAL PROVIDED: 329 STALLS
ACCESSIBLE_PARKING:
REQUIRED: (LOT 1) 6 (INCLUDING 1 VAN ACCESSIBLE STALL)
PROVIDED: (LOT 1) 6 (INCLUDING 1 VAN ACGESSIBLE STALL)
REQUIRED: (LOT 2) 6 (INCLUDING 1 VAN ACCESSIBLE STALL)
PROVDED: (LOT 2) 6 (INCLUDING 1 VAN ACCESSIBLE STALL)
REQUIRED: 12 (INCLUDING 2 VAN ACCESSIBLE STALLS)
PROVIDED: 12 (INCLUDING 2 VAN ACCESSIBLE STALLS)

REVISIONS DESCRIPTION

DATE

R25.00°

REV.
NO.

24.00°

<

z
[ 2022

PHASE 2

SITE PLAN
PRELIMINARY PLAT SUBMITTAL
PHASE 1

SOUTHPORT WEST REPLAT NINE

-4
2E LA VISTA, NE

ooy
checke by
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anacty:

o 15 30 50" —
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— — —10XX— — — EXISTNG MAJOR CONTOUR

— — —i0%— — — EXISTING MINOR CONTOUR
10XX—————  PROPDSED MAJOR CONTOUR
10XX—————  PROPOSED MINOR CONTOUR

GRADING INFORMATION TABLE

AREA CONTOURS REPRESENT CONTRACTOR TO GRADE 1O
STREETS/INTERNAL FINISHED GROUND (TOP OF  |SUBGRADE (REF. SITE PLANS
DRIVES SLAB) FOR PAVEMENT THICKNESS)

PARKING LOT PAVED  |FINISHED GROUND (TOP OF
REAS SLAB)

SUBGRADE (REF. SITE PLANS
FOR PAVEMENT THICKNESS)

FINISHED GROUND (FINISHED

BUILDING AREAS FLOOR ELEV.)

SUBGRADE (REF.
ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR
FLOOR SLAB AND SUBBASE
THICKNESS;

ALL OTHER
NON—PAVED / FINISHED GROUND
NON-BUILDING AREAS

6" BELOW CONTOURS (FOR
ToPsOIL)*

* NOTE: AFTER COMPLETION AND APPROVAL OF MASS G

RADING BY ENGINEER, ENTIRE

SITE SHALL RECEIVE 6" MIN. OF TOPSOIL FOR FINAL SEEDING AND STABILIZATION.

NOTES

1.CONTOURS REPRESENT TOP OF SLAB ELEVATION IN PAVED
AREAS AND FINISHED GRADE ELEVATION IN NON—PAVED

AREAS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

2.CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE POSITIVE DRAINAGE AWAY

FROM ALL BULDING AND GARAGE PAD AREAS AND
PAVEMENTS...
3.REFERENCE THE GRADING INFORMATION TABLE FOR
CONTOUR INFORMATION.
4.REFERENCE THE FILL_PLACEMENT / COMPACTION
MINIMUM SUBGRADE

PREPARATION REQUIREMENTS FOR VARIOUS AREAS OF
JECT.

THE PRO.
5.CONTOURS ARE SHOWN AT 1" INTERVALS FOR BOTH
EXISTING AND PROPOSED.

6.DEVELOPMENT ON_PRIVATE LOTS CREATING MORE THAN
5,000 SQUARE FEET OF IMPERVIOUS SURFACE FOR THE

PURPOSE OF VEHICULAR TRAVEL AND PARKING SHALI

0 L
PROVIDE ON-SITE STORM WATER MANAGEMENT FACILITEES
FOR WATER QUALITY AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 15418 OF
THE LA VISTA MUNICIPAL CODE AND SHALL BE DESIGNED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF THE
DESIGN MANUAL. SUCH

OMAHA REGIONAL STORM WATER
WATER QUALITY FACULTIES SHALL BE MAINTAINED BY
BRIXMOR PROPERTY GROUP. MANAGEMENT OF THE
2-YEAR STORM RUNOFF PEAK FLOWS

BY THE CITY OWNED FACILITIES.

WILL BE PROVIDED

/

15 30 50"

SCALE IN FEET

TEL 402.341.1116 www olsson.com

olsson

2111 South 67th Street, Suite 200

Omaha, NE 68106

REVISIONS

REVISIONS DESCRIPTION

DATE

REV.
NO.

[ 2022

GRADING PLAN
PRELIMINARY PLAT SUBMITTAL
PHASE 1

SOUTHPORT WEST REPLAT NINE

2E LA VISTA, NE




ALSO LOCATED IN:

NW 1/4 SE 1/4 18-14-12
SW 1/4 SE 1/4 18-14-12
SE 1/4 SE 1/4 18-14-12

SOUTHPORT WEST REPLAT NINE

LOTS 1 THRU 4 AND OUTLOT A

A TRACT OF LAND BEING A REPLAT OF LOTS 23 THRU 26, SOUTHPORT WEST AND LOT 1, SOUTHPORT
WEST REPLAT FOUR, BOTH PLATTED AND RECOREDED SUBDIVISIONS IN THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER

OF SECTION 18, TOWNSHIP 14 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE 6TH P.M., SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA.

LIEN HOLDER CONSENT

THE UNDERSIGNED HOLDER OF THAT CERTAIN LIEN AGAINST THE REAL PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE
PLAT KNOWN AS SOUTHPORT WEST REPLAT NINE, LOTS 1 THRU 4 AND OUTLOT A (HEREINAFTER “PLAT"),
SAID LIEN BEING RECORDED IN THE OFFICE OF THE REGISTER OF DEEDS OF SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA
AS INSTRUMENT NO. (HEREINAFTER “LIEN"), DOES HEREBY CONSENT TO THE
DEDICATION OF AND SUBORDINATE THE LIEN TO ANY UTILITY (SEWER, WATER, ELECTRIC, CABLE TV,
TELEPHONE, NATURAL GAS) EASEMENTS, OR STREETS OR ROADS, PEDESTRIAN WAY EASEMENTS, AND
ACCESS EASEMENTS AND RELINQUISHMENTS OF ACCESS, DEDICATED TO THE PUBLIC, ALL AS SHOWN
ON THE PLAT, BUT NOT OTHERWISE. THE UNDERSIGNED CONFIRMS THAT IT IS THE HOLDER OF THE LIEN
AND HAS NOT ASSIGNED THE LIEN TO ANY OTHER PERSON.

Lorz

(NAME OF LIEN HOLDER)
. /
BY: \ _

CENTERL\NE OF RIGHT-IN, RIGHT-OUT /
ONLY VEHICULAR ACCESS TO
SOUTHPORT PARKWAY

(PRINT THE NAME OF INDIVIDUAL)

\- \>

N86°56'42"E
45.91'(M&P)

DEDICATION

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS THAT WE, SOUTHPORT WEST PARTNERS, LLC, OWNERS OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN
THE CERTIFICATION OF SURVEY AND EMBRACED WITHIN THE PLAT, HAVE CAUSED SAID LAND TO BE SUBDIVIDED INTO LOTS TO
BE NUMBERED AS SHOWN, SAID SUBDIVISION TO BE HEREAFTER KNOWN AS SOUTHPORT WEST REPLAT NINE, LOTS 1 THRU 4
AND OUTLOT A, AND WE DO HEREBY RATIFY AND APPROVE THE DISPOSITION OF OUR PROPERTY AS SHOWN ON THE PLAT.
PERPETUAL EASEMENTS SHALL BE GRANTED TO THE OMAHA PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT AND ANY TELECOMMUNICATIONS ENTITY
OR OTHER CORPORATION TRANSMITTING COMMUNICATION SIGNALS AUTHORIZED TO USE THE CITY STREETS, TO ERECT,
OPERATE, MAINTAIN, REPAIR AND RENEW POLES, WIRES, CABLES, CONDUITS, AND OTHER RELATED FACILITIES, AND TO EXTEND
THEREON WIRES OR CABLES FOR THE CARRYING AND TRANSMISSION OF ELECTRIC CURRENT FOR LIGHT, HEAT AND POWER
AND FOR THE TRANSMISSION OF SIGNALS AND SOUNDS OF ALL KINDS AND THE RECEPTION ON, OVER, THROUGH, UNDER AND
ACROSS A (5') FIVE-FOOT-WIDE STRIP OF LAND ABUTTING ALL FRONT AND SIDE BOUNDARY LOT LINES, AN (8') EIGHT-FOOT-WIDE
STRIP OF LAND ABUTTING THE REAR BOUNDARY LINES OF ALL INTERIOR LOTS. NO PERMANENT BUILDINGS OR RETAINING WALLS
SHALL BE PLACED IN SAID EASEMENT WAYS, BUT THE SAME MAY BE USED FOR GARDENS, SHRUBS, LANDSCAPING AND OTHER
PURPOSES THAT DO NOT THEN OR LATER INTERFERE WITH THE AFORESAID USES OR RIGHTS HEREIN GRANTED, AND WE DO
FURTHER GRANT A PERPETUAL EASEMENT TO METROPOLITAN UTILITIES DISTRICT OF OMAHA AND BLACK HILLS/NEBRASKA GAS
UTILITY, LLC, THEIR SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, TO ERECT, INSTALL, OPERATE, MAINTAIN, REPAIR AND RENEW, PIPELINES,
HYDRANTS, VALVES AND OTHER RELATED FACILITIES AND TO EXTEND THEREON PIPES FOR THE TRANSMISSION OF GAS AND
WATER ON, THROUGH, UNDER AND ACROSS A (5') FIVE-FOOT-WIDE STRIP OF LAND ABUTTING ALL STREETS. NO PERMANENT

olsson

2111 South 67th Street, Suite 200 TEL 402.341.1116
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DWG:
DATE:

TITLE: \ Lor3 N64°19'54"E R=1542.41'(M&P) BUILDINGS OR RETAINING WALLS SHALL BE PLACED IN THE SAID EASEMENT WAYS, BUT THE SAME MAY BE USED FOR GARDENS,
\ 54.69'(M&P) L=51.57'(M&P) SHRUBS, LANDSCAPING AND OTHER PURPOSES THAT DO NOT THEN OR LATER INTERFERE WITH THE AFORESAID USES OR
N64°07'53"E T=25.79' RIGHTS HEREIN GRANTED.
_ 7 54.71'(M&P) CB=833°35'31"E
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF NOTARY N5gv03-04v~E R CH=51.57" IN WITNESS HEREOF, WE DO SET OUR HANDS
4 .86'(M&P,
STATE OF ) 5.86/(M&P) Q, SOUTHPORT WEST PARTNERS, LLC
)ss XN
COUNTY OF ) 42,8
. B £y >
ON THE DAY, OF 2022, BEFORE ME, THE UNDERSIGNED NOTARY PUBLIC, \ a3 O SATRIGK J_KERRIGAN
DULY COMMISSIONED AND QUALIFIED IN AFORESAID COUNTY PERSONALLY APPEARED, A PRESIDENT
. KNOWN BY ME TO BE THE IDENTICAL PERSON \ j/mmt < ’
2997+ AC

WHOSE NAWE IS AFFIXED TO THE DEDICATION ON THIS PLAT AND ACKNOWLEDGED THE EXECUTION ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF NOTARY
THEREOF TO BE HISHER VOLUNTARY ACT AND DEED AS SAID \ C '

t ,/H K ﬁj STATE OF )
WITNESS MY HAND AND NOTARIAL SEAL THE DAY AND 2022 LAST ABOVE MENTIONED. \ z\ XJJ COUNTY OF ;SS

LOT 1 'L JE—
*;;”g{fgi THE DAY, OF 2022, BEFORE ME, THE UNDERSIGNED NOTARY PUBLIC, DULY
i COMMISSIONED AND QUALIFIED IN AFORESAID COUNTY PERSONALLY APPEARED, PATRICK J. KERRIGAN, KNOWN BY
\ ME TO BE THE IDENTICAL PERSON WHOSE NAME IS AFFIXED TO THE DEDICATION ON THIS PLAT AND
NOTARY PUBLIC \ ACKNOWLEDGED THE EXECUTION THEREOF TO BE HIS/HER VOLUNTARY ACT AND DEED AS SAID MANAGER.
o2 T o WITNESS MY HAND AND NOTARIAL SEAL THE DAY AND 2022 LAST ABOVE MENTIONED.
REVIEW BY SARPY COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS NS
THIS PLAT OF SOUTHPORT WEST REPLAT NINE, LOTS 1 THRU 4 AND OUTLOT A WAS
REVIEWED BY THE SARPY COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS ON THIS DAY OF NOTARY PUBLIC
EXISTING EASEMENTS
— - = To P J LOT 4 _
E PARKWAY % 1256073 SF EXISTING PERMANENT LANDSCAPE AND SIGN EASEMENT GRANTED TO S.1.D. NO. 253, INSTRUMENT NO.'S 2005-21955 AND 2008-05315.
SARPY COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS POFS’O.S‘LDQW WIDTH) Q;% ) 28842 AC EXISTING 5.00' WIDE PERMANENT M.U.D. CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE OF WATER MAINS AND RELATED FACILITIES EASEMENT ON THE
0% NORTHERLY 5.00 FEET OF LOTS 25 AND 26, SOUTHPORT WEST. INSTRUMENT NO. 2005-30969.
- - /\ 32 D.  EXISTING 20.00 FOOT WIDE PERMANENT INGRESS/EGRESS AND STORM SEWER EASEMENT NO. 2008-18321.

R/2 o2 E.  PERMANENT SIDEWALK EASEMENT GRANTED TO S.1.D. NO. 253 AND TO THE CITY OF LA VISTA. INSTRUMENT NO. 2005-23675.

SARPY COUNTY TREASURER'S CERTIFICATE \ F.  PERMANENT 15.00 FOOT WIDE STORM SEWER EASEMENT GRANTED TO S.1.D. NO. 253 AND THE CITY OF LA VISTA. INSTRUMENT NO.'S

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT | FIND NO REGULAR OR SPECIAL TAXES DUE OR DELINQUENT
AGAINST THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE AND EMBRACED IN
THIS PLAT AS SHOWN BY THE RECORDS OF THIS OFFICE.

LOT3
SARPY COUNTY TREASURER DATE
APPROVAL BY LA VISTA CITY PLANNING COMMISSION o
THE PLAT OF SOUTHPORT WEST REPLAT NINE, LOTS 1 THRU 4 AND OUTLOT A WAS APPROVED
BY THE LA VISTA CITY PLANNING COMMISSION,
ON THIS DAY OF ,2022.
CHAIRPERSON, LA VISTA PLANNING COMMISSION
LEGEND NOTES
FOUND 5/8" REBAR (UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED) OTHERWISE NOTED AS NON-RADIAL (NR).
° SET 5/8" REBAR W/CAP L.S. 607
ACCEPTANCE BY LA VISTA CITY COUNCIL (M) MEASURED DISTACE
(P) PLATTED DISTANCE THE CHORD OF SAID CURVE.

THE PLAT OF SOUTHPORT WEST REPLAT NINE, LOTS 1 THRU 4 AND OUTLOT A WAS APPROVED —————————— BOUNDARY LINE l
BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA ——————————————————  PROPOSED PROPERTY LINE
— — —————  EXISTING PROPERTY LINE N

ON THIS DAY OF ,2022,IN
AACCORDANCE WITH THE STATE STATUES OF NEBRASKA. Ei:glmg EASEMENT LINE FROM LOTS 2, 3 AND OUTLOT A,
SEEIISEIISEISERISEEASES (10 BE VACATED)
MAYOR
ATTEST 0 2.5 5 10’
CITY CLERK SCALE IN FEET

@

2005-21955 AND 2008-05315.

TERMS, PROVISIONS, CONDITIONS, RESTRICTIONS AND EASEMENTS SET FORTH IN THE RETURN OF APPRAISERS RECORDED JULY 23, 1992 AT
INSTRUMENT NO.: 1993-32937 OF THE RECORDS OF SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO RESTRICTIONS ON ACCESS,
TEMPORARY EASEMENTS, AND RESERVATION OF MINERAL RIGHTS.

TERMS, PROVISIONS, COVENANTS, CONDITIONS, RESTRICTIONS, EASEMENTS, CHARGES, ASSESSMENTS AND LIENS PROVIDED IN THE
DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS, RESTRICTIONS AND EASEMENTS FOR SOUTHPORT WEST SUBDIVISION RECORDED JULY 5, 2005
AS INSTRUMENT NO.: 2005-22478 OF THE RECORDS OF SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA, BUT OMITTING ANY COVENANT, CONDITION OR
RESTRICTION, IF ANY, BASED ON RACE, COLOR, RELIGION, SEX, HANDICAP, FAMILIAL STATUS, OR NATIONAL ORIGIN UNLESS AND ONLY TO
THE EXTENT THAT THE COVENANT, CONDITION OR RESTRICTION (A) IS EXEMPT UNDER TITLE 42 OF THE UNITED STATES CODE, OR (B)
RELATES TO HANDICAP, BUT DOES NOT DISCRIMINATE AGAINST HANDICAPPED PERSONS, AS AMENDED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT AT
INSTRUMENT NO.: 2006-17152, THE SECOND AMENDMENT AT INSTRUMENT NO.: 2015-32100, AND THE THIRD AMENDMENT AT INSTRUMENT NO.:
2021-23694 AND AS ASSIGNED AT INSTRUMENT NOS.: 2006-19335 AND 2008-08886 AND AS RATIFIED BY CONSENT TO AND RATIFICATION OF
DECLARATION RECORDED JULY 5, 2005 AT INSTRUMENT NO.: 2005-22497. (BLANKET TYPE EASEMENT)

EXISTING EASEMENTS (TO BE VACATED)

.

1. ALL INTERNAL LINES ARE RADIAL/PERPENDICULAR UNLESS

2. ALL INTERNAL ANGLES ARE 90° UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
3. ANGLES MEASURED ADJACENT TO CURVES ARE MEASURED TO

4. PERMANENT RECIPROCAL PARKING ACCESS IS ALLOWED OVER
AND ACROSS LOTS 1 THRU 4 AND OUTLOT A,
5 NO DIRECT ACCESS SHALL BE PERMITTED ONTO GILES ROAD

EXISTING CENTERLINE OF RIGHT-OUT ONLY VEHICULAR ACCESS TO SOUTHPORT PARKWAY INST. NO. 2008-05315.

PERMANENT DRAINAGE DETENTION EASEMENT GRANTED TO S.1.D. NO. 253 AND THE CITY OF LA VISTA. INSTRUMENT NO.'S 2005-21955 AND
2008-05315.

EXISTING CENTERLINE OF UNRESTRICTED FULL ACCESS FOR VEHICULAR INGRESS/EGRESS INSTRUMENT NO.'S 2005-21955 AND 2008-05315.
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Summary and Conclusions
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report documents the results of impact analyses conducted for a proposed multi-sport
development bounded by Giles Road on the south and 120™ Street / Eastport Parkway
(Eastport Parkway) on the west in La Vista, Nebraska. This study reviewed the operations at
study intersections for 2025 and 2050 conditions.

The proposed site plan includes general office, retail, restaurant, and hotel land uses. There are
three direct access points proposed as part of the development. Site drives and unsignalized
intersections were evaluated for signalization and other intersection improvements with site
traffic.

Based on the results of the capacity analysis and intersection control evaluations, the following
improvements are recommended:

Background Improvements

Giles Road
e *Construct six-lane divided section from Harrison Street through 120" Street.

I1-80 and Giles Road Interchange
» Construct additional northbound Giles Road to eastbound I-80 lane to improve lane
utilization along Giles Road.

o The configuration would include one exclusive northbound right-turn lane and
one shared through-right lane. An additional 1-80 eastbound on-ramp lane is not
included in the Metro Area Travel Improvement Study (MTIS) and should be
coordinated with the Nebraska Department of Transportation (NDOT).

» *Construct additional southbound Giles Road to westbound I-80 lane as a “free right”
north of the interchange.
» Extend northbound left-turn lane to include 500 feet of storage length.

o Consider constructing dual left-turn lanes with the expansion of the bridge with
the widening of Giles to a six-lane section. This should be reevaluated before the
Giles Road widening project.

» Allimprovements at the interchange should be coordinated between the City of La Vista
and the NDOT to determine timeframe and implementation to improve current queuing
issues.




Giles Road and West Giles Road / Eastport Parkway
» Extend westbound left-turn lane to include at least 370 feet of storage (extend by
approximately 70 feet). [2025 Background]
e Construct dual westbound left-turn lanes with at least 275 feet of storage length with
Giles Road widening project.
o Modify signal phasing to protected only.
e Construct dual northbound right-turn lanes with at least 200 feet of storage length with
Giles Road widening project.
o Modify signal phasing to protected plus overlap phasing.
e Construct dual northbound left-turn lanes with at least 250 feet of storage length with
Giles Road widening project.
o Modify signal phasing to protected only.

West Giles Road
« Realign West Giles Road west of 126™ Street to intersect 132" Street where existing
Giles Road connects.

125'" Street /| Westport Parkway and West Giles Road
» Construct traffic signal.**
o Intersection should be monitored for signalization as developments build out in
the area.
» Restripe north leg to include single left-turn lane, through lane, and right-turn lane.

*Roadway improvements recommended by MTIS.
**Anticipated to be satisfied by year 2050.



Plus Site Improvements

Giles Road
» Update signal timings throughout the corridor when the proposed facility opens.
o Coordinate the signal timing updates with the completion of the Nebraska Multi-
sport Complex.
o When Giles Road widens to a six-lane section, signal timings should again be
revisited and updated.

125" Street / Westport Parkway and West Giles Road
» Construct traffic signal when volumes satisfy signal warrants.

o Note that the intersection is anticipated to satisfy signal warrants with future
background growth. With the proposed development, the intersection is
anticipated to satisfy signal warrants sooner.

o The intersection should be monitored as the development builds out to determine
when a traffic signal should be constructed.

» Restripe north leg to include single left-turn lane, through lane, and right-turn lane.

Westport Parkway and Portside Parkway / Site Drive 1
» Construct east leg as two-lane approach (exclusive left and shared through-right).

Westport Parkway and Site Drive 2
» Construct site drive as proposed in site plan drawings.

Southport Parkway and Site Drive 3
» Coordinate drive location with City of La Vista.

In addition to the above recommendations, during overflow parking conditions for Lot 3 in the
proposed development, pedestrians crossing 125" Street / Westport Parkway from the parking
lot to the west of the site should be monitored to determine the need for higher visibility
pedestrian crossing applications like the RRFB or HAWK beacon systems at a midblock
location.



1. SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

This report documents the results of impact analyses conducted for a proposed multi-use
development located in the Southport development south of Southport Parkway and west of
Giles Road in La Vista, Nebraska. This study was conducted to identify the anticipated trips that
would be generated by the proposed development and to determine the effects of site traffic on
the surrounding roadway network. There were five scenarios analyzed as part of this study:
Existing, 2025 Background conditions, 2050 Background conditions, 2025 plus Site conditions
and 2050 plus Site conditions. The year 2050 was chosen as the long-range horizon year,
which corresponds to the most recent MAPA long-range travel demand model. The year 2025
was chosen to represent the opening day of the proposed site. AM and PM peak hours were
analyzed for all scenarios.

The proposed site plan includes general office, retail, restaurant, and hotel land uses. There are
three direct access points proposed as part of the development. One access is proposed at the
existing full-movement intersection of Westport Parkway and Portside Parkway. The second is a
proposed full-movement access located approximately 310 feet south of Portside Parkway on
Westport Parkway. A third right-in, right-out (RIRO) access is proposed on Southport Parkway
between Westport Parkway and Giles Road.

In all future scenarios, traffic signal timings were modified to improve intersection operations
based on background traffic growth and site traffic additions to the network. Generally,
signalized intersections are anticipated to operate at acceptable levels of service. Some
individual movements at signalized intersection are anticipated to experience heavy delay and
queueing during peak hours.

Based on the capacity analysis, intersection control evaluation, previous traffic studies
completed in the area, and a review of regional and local transportation studies, the following
improvements are recommended:



Background Improvements

Giles Road
» *Construct six-lane divided section from Harrison Street through 120" Street.

1-80 and Giles Road Interchange
» Construct additional northbound Giles Road to eastbound I-80 lane to improve lane
utilization along Giles Road.

o The configuration would include one exclusive northbound right-turn lane and
one shared through-right lane. An additional I-80 eastbound on-ramp lane is not
included in the MTIS study and should be coordinated with the NDOT.

» *Construct additional southbound Giles Road to westbound I-80 lane as a “free right”
north of the interchange.
» Extend northbound left-turn lane to include 500 feet of storage length.

o Consider constructing dual left-turn lanes with the expansion of the bridge with
the widening of Giles to a six-lane section. This should be reevaluated before the
Giles Road widening project.

» Allimprovements at the interchange should be coordinated between the City of La Vista
and the NDOT to determine timeframe and implementation to improve current queuing
issues.

Giles Road and West Giles Road / Eastport Parkway
» Extend westbound left-turn lane to include at least 370 feet of storage (extend by
approximately 70 feet). [2025 Background]
e Construct dual westbound left-turn lanes with at least 275 feet of storage length with
Giles Road widening project.
o Modify signal phasing to protected only.
» Construct dual northbound right-turn lanes with at least 200 feet of storage length with
Giles Road widening project.
o Modify signal phasing to protected plus overlap phasing.
* Construct dual northbound left-turn lanes with at least 250 feet of storage length with
Giles Road widening project.
o Modify signal phasing to protected only.

West Giles Road
» Realign West Giles Road west of 126" Street to intersect 132" Street where existing
Giles Road connects.

[Background improvements continue on next page]



125" Street / Westport Parkway and West Giles Road
» Construct traffic signal.**
o Intersection should be monitored for signalization as developments occur in the
area.
» Restripe north leg to include single left-turn lane, through lane, and right-turn lane.

*Roadway improvements recommended by MTIS.
**Anticipated to be satisfied by year 2050.

Plus Site Improvements

Giles Road
» Update signal timings throughout the corridor when the proposed facility opens.
o Coordinate the signal timing updates with the completion of the Nebraska Multi-
sport Complex.
o When Giles Road widens to a six-lane section, signal timings should again be
revisited and updated.

125" Street / Westport Parkway and West Giles Road
» Construct traffic signal when volumes satisfy signal warrants.

o The intersection is anticipated to satisfy signal warrants with future background
growth. With the proposed development, the intersection is anticipated to satisfy
signal warrants sooner.

o The intersection should be monitored as the development builds out to determine
when a traffic signal should be constructed.

* Restripe north leg to include single left-turn lane, through lane, and right-turn lane.

Westport Parkway and Portside Parkway / Site Drive 1
» Construct east leg as two-lane approach (exclusive left and shared through-right).

Westport Parkway and Site Drive 2
» Construct site drive as proposed in site plan drawings.

Southport Parkway and Site Drive 3
» Coordinate drive location with City of La Vista.

In addition to the above recommendations, during overflow parking conditions for Lot 3 in the
proposed development, pedestrians crossing 125" Street / Westport Parkway from the parking
lot to the west of the site should be monitored to determine the need for higher visibility
pedestrian crossing applications like the RRFB or HAWK beacon systems at a midblock
location. Recommended improvements are summarized in Figure 16.
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